

No. 15-1005

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHABAD-LUBAVITCH OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DR. DOV SCHUCHMAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, NATIONAL HISPANIC
CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE-
CONEL, COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,
INSTITUTIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ALLIANCE, PEACEMAKERS MINISTRIES,
AND CONFLICT RESOLUTION AND
CONCILIATION CENTER, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW &
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
OF THE CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Springfield, Va. 22151
(703) 894-1087

FREDERICK W. CLAYBROOK, JR.
Counsel of Record
DONALD D. JOHNSON
CROWELL & MORING, LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500
rclaybrook@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION IS A CRITICAL ASPECT OF THE <i>AMICIS</i> 'S THEOLOGY AND GOVERNANCE.....	8
II. INTERNAL RELIGIOUS DISPUTE RESOLUTION IS A CENTRAL ASPECT OF THIS COURT'S CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE.....	10
III. CHURCH AUTONOMY IS UNDER- MINED WHEN STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS RUN BEFORE INTERNAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION IS CONCLUDED.....	13
IV. IF LIMITATIONS ARE TOLLED FOR MANDATORY ARBITRATION, THEY CERTAINLY ARE FOR DISPUTES RESOLUTION COVERED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	15
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	11, 12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. and Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	11
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	11, 16, 17
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	7
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	15, 16
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-4 (2012)	15
9 U.S.C. § 9 (2012)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
IV J. Calvin, <i>Institutes of the Christian Religion</i> (Mac Dill AFB: MacDonald Pub. Co.)	9
Christian Legal Society, Christian Conciliation, http://www.clsnet.org/page.aspx?pid=432 (last visited March 3, 2016)	2
Council for Christian Colleges and Universities, About CCCU, http://www.cccu.org/about (last visited March 3, 2016).....	4
Holy Bible (New Int'l Version):	
<i>I Cor.</i> 6.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex.</i> 21.....	9
<i>Matt.</i> 5	3, 14
<i>Matt.</i> 18	3, 9
Institute for Christian Conciliation. Rules of Procedure for Christian Conciliation, available at http://peacemaker.net/rules-of-procedure/ (last visited March 3, 2016).....	6
Lynn Buzzard and Laurence Eck, <i>Tell It to the Church: A Biblical Approach to Resolving Conflict Out of Court</i> (1985).....	2
Moses Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah, Laws of Sanhedrin</i> (Moznaim Publ'g 2001)	14
